H.R. No. 1985

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Roger Perry, the headmaster of Lakehill Preparatory 2 School in Dallas, has been recognized with a Lifetime Membership 3 award from the board of directors of the Greater East Dallas Chamber 4 of Commerce; and

5 WHEREAS, The Lifetime Membership award is presented to 6 individuals who have performed exemplary service to the chamber and 7 to the East Dallas community; Mr. Perry is a longtime member of the 8 chamber, and he was the first board chair to serve three consecutive 9 years in that position; and

WHEREAS, As headmaster of Lakehill Prep for some 40 years, Mr. Perry has earned the respect and admiration of the school's students, staff, and families for his steady and inspirational leadership; among his many achievements, he guided the school through a major expansion in 2016; he is retiring in June 2021; and

15 WHEREAS, Roger Perry's dedication, expertise, and wisdom 16 have greatly benefited Lakehill Preparatory School and the East 17 Dallas community, and he is truly deserving of this prestigious 18 award from his peers; now, therefore, be it

19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas 20 Legislature hereby congratulate Roger Perry on his Lifetime 21 Membership award from the Greater East Dallas Chamber of Commerce 22 board of directors and extend to him sincere best wishes for the 23 future; and, be it further

24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

1

H.R. No. 19851 prepared for Mr. Perry as an expression of high regard by the Texas2 House of Representatives.

Neave

H.R. No. 1985

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1985 was adopted by the House on May 31, 2021, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House